

LISTED ON: 13-04-2015
COURT NO. 07
ITEM NO. 21

SECTION XIIA
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 1-3
(Application for condonation of delay in filing SLP)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 4-6
(Application for condonation of delay in re-filing SLP)

IN

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C)...C.C. NOS.
11099-11101 of 2014

TAHSILDAR-CUM-LAND ACQUISITION OFFICER,
VIZIANAGRAM ETC. ETC.

..Petitioners

-Versus-

DARA SATYA SUNDER (DIED) BY LRS. & ORS.
ETC. ETC.

..Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court (IN CHAMBERS) on 1st April, 2015, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

“Learned counsel for the petitioner states that no additional documents are required to be filed.

Let this matter be listed before the Court.”

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that two application for condonation of delay have been filed i.e. one is for condonation of delay in filing Special Leave Petition and another in refiling the Special Leave Petition. There is delay of 1086 days in filing the Special Leave Petition and 942 days in refiling the Special Leave Petition. The total delay is of 2028 days.

It is further submitted that SLP (C) No. 21611 of 2013 @ SLP ...CC No. 11201 of 2013 relating to compensation of land acquired in the same village was dismissed by the Hon'ble Court on 5th July, 2013. (Copy of Record of proceeding dated 5th July, 2013 is enclosed herewith)

It is also submitted that Mr. Y. Rajagopala Rao, Advocate has on 1st November, 2011 filed caveat on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1, 4, 5, 8 and 9 but Counsel for the Petitioner has not filed Caveat proof so far.

The matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 10th day of April, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :-

1. Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, Advocate
1, Ashoka Road, New Delhi,
2. Mr. Y. Rajagopala Rao, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR